during the period.

Further information in relation to derivatives is disclosed in notes 32.2.2 and 32.3.3.

32.4.3 Investments price risk
(a) Risk control and mitigation policies

HomeStart is exposed to investment price risk arising from investments held by HomeStart and
classified on the Statement of Financial Position at fair value through profit or loss.

To manage its price risk arising from investments, HomeStart diversifies its portfolio in
accordance with limits set by ALCO. The investments are held on a passive investment basis.
Adherence to approved limits is monitored on a weekly basis by HomeStart’s internal treasury
and risk department and monthly by the Board and ALCO.

(b) Maximum exposure to investment price risk
HomeStart’s maximum exposure to investments price risk has been recognised as the carrying
amount at reporting date (refer note 17).

HomeStart Finance

830

(c) Sensitivity analysis
The following tables summarise the sensitivity of HomeStart’s profit to investment price risk.
The analysis is based on the assumption of a 10% increase or decrease in market value at year
end, with all other variables being held constant.

 Carrying

 amount -10% +10%
2013 $’000 $’000 $’000
Unit trusts 14 121 (1 412) 1 412
SAFA Cash Management Fund 6 544 (654) 654

Total increase (decrease) in profit before
  tax and equity  (2 066) 2 066

2012
Unit trusts 9 521 (952) 952
SAFA Cash Management Fund 6 583 (658) 658

Total increase (decrease) in profit before
  tax and equity  (1 610) 1 610

32.4.4 Breakthrough Loan property price risk

(a) Risk control and mitigation policies
HomeStart is exposed to property price risk arising from the shared appreciation component of
Breakthrough Loans made to customers that are measured at fair value through profit or loss.
The fair value of this loan is based on the value of the property pledged as collateral (refer
note 2.12).

To manage its price risk arising from Breakthrough Loans, HomeStart limits the total size of the
Breakthrough Loan portfolio, the dollar value of loans settled each month and the geographic
locations where lending is undertaken.

(b) Maximum exposure to property price risk
HomeStart’s maximum exposure to property price risk has been recognised as the carrying
amount at balance date (refer note 17).

(c) Sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of HomeStart’s profit to movements in the values
of properties used as collateral for a Breakthrough Loan. The analysis is based on the
assumption of a 5% increase or decrease in property market value at year end, with all other
variables being held constant.

 2013   2012
 Carrying   Carrying

 amount -5% +5% amount -5% +5%
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Breakthrough Loan 70 549 (3 933) 4 300 70 247 (4 021) 4 381
Total increase (decrease)
  in profit before tax equity  (3 933) 4 300  (4 021) 4 381

32.4.5 Current risk

Changes in foreign exchange rates will not directly cause the fair value or future cash flows of any
financial instruments held by HomeStart to fluctuate.

33. Fair value and categorisation of financial instruments
33.1 Fair value and categorisation of financial instruments

The table below summarises the categorisation, carrying amounts and fair values of HomeStart’s financial
assets and liabilities.

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted including the criteria for recognition, the
basis of measurement, and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised with respect of each class

[…]

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Authority’s exposure to interest rate risk
arises where mismatches occur between the maturities of financial assets and financial liabilities. In
order to mitigate this risk the Authority has entered into interest rate swap contracts and interest rate
futures contracts to hedge actual financial transactions.

(i) Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Authority had a number of fair value hedges in place at the reporting date. As the hedging
instrument and hedged items have matching fixed rate positions which directly offset each other
there would be no material effect on profit or loss if interest rates change.

(ii) Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
It is estimated that a change of 50 basis points applied to the risk exposures in existence at the
reporting date would have increased (decreased) profit for the reporting period by the amounts shown
below. For the purpose of this analysis variable rate instruments include all variable rate interest
bearing financial instruments which are due to be repriced within 90 days of the reporting date.

Local Government Finance Authority

964

(ii) Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments (continued)

 2013  2012
 Principal Principal
 balance +0.5% -0.5% balance +0.5% -0.5%
Variable rate financial assets: $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Investment securities 64 000 320 (320) 22 000 110 (110)
Advances 165 062 825 (825) 136 987 685 (685)

Variable rate financial liabilities:

Council deposits 382 670 (1 913) 1 913 307 934 (1 540) 1 540
Short-term money market facility 162 115 (811) 811 135 600 (678) 678
Promissory notes 28 287 (141) 141 33 520 (168) 168

Variable rate derivatives:

Interest rate swaps (notional principal) 417 408 2 087 (2 087) 425 740 2 129 (2 129)
Profit (Loss) interest rate sensitivity 367 (367)  538 (538)

(ii) Other price risk
The Authority holds investments issued by Australian banks known as floating rate capital notes, which
are traded on the Australian Stock Exchange and are therefore classified as available-for-sale assets.
These investments are subject to price variations caused by factors other than interest rate fluctuations.

(c) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by
failing to discharge an obligation. The Authority’s exposure to credit risk arises from the potential default by
counterparties with whom financial assets are held.